
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Monday, June 21, 2010 – 0530 MT 
National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (93 new fires) 
New large fires:  3 (*) 
Large fires contained:  4 
Uncontained large fires: ** 10 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 7 
Nationally, there are 38 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.  
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Department of Interior personnel are assigned to several locations in the Gulf of Mexico to assess and mitigate 
impacts resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. 
- A total of 497 personnel are assigned to the Fish and Wildlife Service at Delta, Breton and Bon Secour 
National Wildlife Refuges, as well as Houma, LA and Mobile, AL. 
- A total of 179 National Park Service personnel are assigned to Gulf Islands National Seashore, Jean Lafitte 
Park and Preserve, Everglades National Park, Dry Tortugas, Biscayne National Park, De Soto National 
Memorial and Big Cypress National Preserve. 
 
 
Southwest  Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 10 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 7 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 5 
 
Tecolote, Santa Fe NF. IMT 1 (Van Bruggen). Fifteen miles northwest of Las Vegas, NM. Timber. Backing fire. 
Municipal watershed impacted. 
 
South Fork, Santa Fe NF. IMT 2 (Templin). Twenty miles west of Espanola, NM. Timber. Running fire with 
torching and spotting. Municipal watershed impacted. 
 
Horseshoe, Coronado NF. IMT 2 (McBratney). Five miles south of Portal, AZ. Timber. Moderate fire activity 
with group tree torching and short runs. 
 
* Hardy, Flagstaff District, Arizona Dept. of Lands. IMT2 (Hall). Two miles southeast of Flagstaff, AZ. Timber. 
Smoldering in heavy down fuels. Numerous structures and major power lines threatened.  
 
Eagle Rock, Kaibab NF. IMT 2 (Nelson). Eleven miles northeast of Williams, AZ. Timber. Smoldering. 
 



Paradise, Apache-Sitgreaves NF. IMT 2 (Small). Previously reported confine/contain incident. Sixteen miles 
southeast of Alpine, AZ. Timber. Active running fire with crowning and torching.  
 
Aspen, Gila NF. Twenty-six miles northwest of San Lorenzo, NM. Timber. No new information. 
 
Ft Bliss 2, Las Cruces Field Office, BLM. Fifteen miles southeast of Las Cruces, NM. Brush and grass. No 
new information. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 
Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Tecolote NM SNF 812 20 70 UNK 461 -27 10 5 1 0 4.6M FS 

South Fork NM SNF 13,518 529 30 7/7 512 0 12 15 6 0 4.7M FS 

Horseshoe AZ CNF 3,250 200 25 7/10 131 -10 2 2 3 0 8.9M FS 

* Hardy AZ A2S 282 --- 25 6/22 142 --- 7 11 2 0 400K ST 

Eagle Rock AZ KNF 3,420 0 60 6/23 664 38 16 28 3 0 2.4M FS 

Paradise AZ ASF 3,700 --- N/A N/A 22 --- 1 0 0 0 20K FS 

Aspen NM GNF 3,000 --- 60 6/22 51 --- 1 0 1 0 NR FS 

Ft Bliss 2 NM LCD 5,160 --- 80 6/25 10 --- 0 2 0 0 800K BLM 

Cutoff TX GUP 10,362 0 100 --- 9 -25 0 0 3 0 3.0M NPS 

GUP – Guadalupe Mountains National Park 
 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Medano,  Great Sand Dunes, NPS. IMT 2 (Hahnenberg). Limited perimeter control incident. Nineteen miles 
southeast of Crestone, CO. Brush. Backing and flanking fire with short duration crown runs. 
 
 * Water Creek, Glenwood Springs Field Office, BLM. Eight miles northwest of Rifle, CO. Dead and down 
timber. Active fire behavior with torching and spotting.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Medano CO GSP 4,541 229 N/A N/A 173 50 5 1 2 0 480K NPS 

* Water Creek CO GWD 175 --- 5 UNK 138 --- 3 6 2 0 NR BLM 

 
 
Alaska  Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 



 
Eagle Trail, Tok Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Allen) back to local unit will 
occur today. One mile south of Tanacross, AK. Spruce and tundra. No new information. Last report unless 
significant activity occurs. 
 
Popavich, Fairbanks Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. Seven miles northwest of Healy, AK. Black spruce. No new 
information. Last report unless new information is received.  
 
Toklat 2, Tanana Zone, BLM. Limited perimeter control incident. Started on state land 25 miles southwest of 
Nenana, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Structures threatened.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Eagle Trail AK TAS 17,934 --- 93 UNK 56 --- 2 0 0 0 13.4M ST 

Popavich AK FAS 2,100 --- 5 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 222K ST 

Toklat 2 AK TAD 188,807 0 N/A N/A 39 1 1 0 1 2 802K ST 

Brooks Creek AK TAD 145 --- 100 --- 14 --- 0 0 0 0 102K ST 

TAD – Tanana Zone, BLM 
 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 5 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Dove Springs ID TFD 1,530 -470 100 --- 27 -13 0 5 0 0 28K BLM 

* Flyin H ID BOD 325 --- 100 --- 16 --- 0 4 1 0 10K BLM 

TFD – Twin Falls District, BLM  BOD – Boise District, BLM 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Significant fire potential today is forecast for southeast Arizona and 
western New Mexico due to possible dry lightning. Significant fire potential is also expected today in 
western and southern Colorado for dry, gusty winds. Winds are on tap again over portions of the Four 
Corner States.   
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  



 
 

 

 
Today's discussion is from the 

First Aid/Health Category. 

Fatigue/Stress 

Accumulated (Chronic) Fatigue is defined as fatigue from which normal rest does not produce 
recovery. Accumulated fatigue is often caused by extended periods of stress with inadequate 
recovery periods, which results in decreased productivity, compromised immune function, and 
reduced alertness. Fatigued workers perform poorly, behave carelessly, tolerate greater errors and 
become inattentive. Chronic fatigue often results in increased stress, which may present itself through 
certain behavioral and physiological indicators, such as those described below:  
  

 Behavioral indicators  
• Decreased motivation and low morale 
• Increased irritability and depression 

  

 Physiological indicators  
• Confused, poor problem solving  
• Poor abstract thinking  
• poor attention/decisions  
• poor concentration/memory 
• extreme emotional responses 
• social/behavioral changes 
 

 Recommendations for chronic fatigue/stress are:  
• Take longer periods of rest/recovery  
• Ensure that workers are adequately rested before they begin work shifts  
• Provide periodic rest breaks to allow physical and mental recovery  
• Alternate between heavy and light tasks  
• Eat well-balanced meals regularly, with energy supplements during periods of high exertion  
• Maintain hydration  
• Ensure workers maintain good personal hygiene  
• Maintain high standards of physical fitness and work capacity  
• In extreme cases, personnel may need to be relieved of their duties 

References: 
Wildland Firefighter Health & Safety Report, Missoula Technology & Development Center 
1)Spring 2004 
2)Fall 2000 
3)Fatigue Awareness PowerPoint 
 
CISM Information Pamphlet, International Critical Incident Stress Foundation, www.icisf.org 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 

| FAX: 208-387-5250  
 

6 Minutes Home 



 
Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

1 

1

0

5

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

24 
 

11 

3

2

27

13

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

2

  

  

  

  

18 
 

17 

7

16

30

35

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

1,864

  

  

  

  

1 
 

2 

  

  

5

1,866

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

0

2

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

80

1

0

  

  

  

  

3 
 

294 

5

956

10

1,330

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

0

145

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

8

0

8

145

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

33 

1

60

5

93

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

80

10

2,011

0

0

0

0

54 
 

358 

28

1,034

93

3,483
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

42

237,767

37

25,572

6

22,389

297 
 

567,337 

10

8

392

853,073

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16

204

9

69

  

  

  

  

67 
 

121 

45

49

137

443

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

1

1

0

  

  

  

  

586 
 

9,421 

56

14

646

9,436

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7

2

58

5,062

3

14

2

2

821 
 

8,888 

131

255

1,022

14,223

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

301

2,477

4

17

0

760

1

0

88 
 

707 

68

149

462

4,110

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7

14

48

3,355

2

1

2

0

104 
 

609 

18

24

181

4,003

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

30

21

1

15

3

0

16 
 

47 

2

0

52

83

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

288

2,233

115

10,836

4

33

39

29,171

247 
 

27,125 

353

36,105

1,046

105,503

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

150

2,309

72

849

3

3,051

9

5,000

113 
 

10,922 

89

2,260

436

24,391

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

614

2,707

  

  

19

3,920

19

26

7,311 
 

72,989 

448

4,285

8,411

83,927

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

502

32,123

  

  

43

1,577

22

137

14,169 
 

197,471 

415

17,412

15,151

248,720

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,888

42,070

379

257,976

112

34,943

103

56,725

23,819 
 

895,637 

1,635

60,561

27,936

1,347,912
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 37,219 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,457,315 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

5

2

6

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

600

1

600

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

1

1

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

2

605

3

606



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

21,497 

  

  

11

21,497

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6

2,582

54

8,532

6

1,867

1

11

  
 

  

107

17,282

174

30,274

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

10

20

347

19

22,092

19

34

9 
 

747 

224

8,977

292

32,207

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

1,262

10

1,493

1

73

15 
 

1,434 

218

2,342

253

6,604

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

72

2,325

23

3,873

99

25,262

8

1,240

25 
 

920 

158

17,246

385

50,866

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

17

1,709

6

2,745

4

505

26 
 

1,384 

44

10,185

97

16,528

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

68

2

1,395

1

83

  
 

  

6

238

12

1,784

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

27

1,575

16

16,094

10

8,870

4

887

  
 

  

95

56,866

152

84,292

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

1,727

55

6,315

113

25,028

18

2,484

49 
 

6,300 

135

19,528

404

61,382

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

47

62,783

  

  

240

36,884

24

5,511

1,348 
 

83,158 

159

57,783

1,818

246,119

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

2,705

  

  

179

73,108

67

68,948

8,776 
 

255,619 

1,118

1,108,951

10,155

1,509,331

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

202

73,707

197

38,200

684

198,744

147

79,776

10,259 
 

371,059 

2,264

1,299,398

13,753

2,060,884
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 

 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 162 1,089 271 3,428
 Yukon Territory 0 0 51 150,995
 Alberta 368 687 868 23,583
 Northwest Territory 0 0 79 85,068
 Saskatchewan 65 1,808 229 276,353
 Manitoba 106 3,993 210 30,862
 Ontario 248 903 613 12,384
 Quebec 130 84 429 212,096
 Newfoundland 8 23 21 24
 New Brunswick 63 84 108 109
 Nova Scotia 171 415 246 466
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 2 5
 National Parks 12 11 25 667
Total 1,333 9,098 3,152 796,040

 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  
          

 


