# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, June 21, 2010 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 2

#### **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: Light (93 new fires) 3 (\*) New large fires: 4 Large fires contained: Uncontained large fires: \*\* 10 Area Command Teams committed: 0 NIMOs committed: 0 1 Type 1 IMTs committed: 7 Type 2 IMTs committed:

Nationally, there are 38 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Department of Interior personnel are assigned to several locations in the Gulf of Mexico to assess and mitigate impacts resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

- A total of 497 personnel are assigned to the Fish and Wildlife Service at Delta, Breton and Bon Secour National Wildlife Refuges, as well as Houma, LA and Mobile, AL.
- A total of 179 National Park Service personnel are assigned to Gulf Islands National Seashore, Jean Lafitte Park and Preserve, Everglades National Park, Dry Tortugas, Biscayne National Park, De Soto National Memorial and Big Cypress National Preserve.

#### Southwest Area (PL 4)

New fires:	10
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	7
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	5

**Tecolote**, Santa Fe NF. IMT 1 (Van Bruggen). Fifteen miles northwest of Las Vegas, NM. Timber. Backing fire. Municipal watershed impacted.

**South Fork**, Santa Fe NF. IMT 2 (Templin). Twenty miles west of Espanola, NM. Timber. Running fire with torching and spotting. Municipal watershed impacted.

**Horseshoe**, Coronado NF. IMT 2 (McBratney). Five miles south of Portal, AZ. Timber. Moderate fire activity with group tree torching and short runs.

\* **Hardy**, Flagstaff District, Arizona Dept. of Lands. IMT2 (Hall). Two miles southeast of Flagstaff, AZ. Timber. Smoldering in heavy down fuels. Numerous structures and major power lines threatened.

**Eagle Rock**, Kaibab NF. IMT 2 (Nelson). Eleven miles northeast of Williams, AZ. Timber. Smoldering.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy. \*\*

**Paradise,** Apache-Sitgreaves NF. IMT 2 (Small). Previously reported confine/contain incident. Sixteen miles southeast of Alpine, AZ. Timber. Active running fire with crowning and torching.

Aspen, Gila NF. Twenty-six miles northwest of San Lorenzo, NM. Timber. No new information.

**Ft Bliss 2,** Las Cruces Field Office, BLM. Fifteen miles southeast of Las Cruces, NM. Brush and grass. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Tecolote	NM	SNF	812	20	70	UNK	461	-27	10	5	1	0	4.6M	FS
South Fork	NM	SNF	13,518	529	30	7/7	512	0	12	15	6	0	4.7M	FS
Horseshoe	AZ	CNF	3,250	200	25	7/10	131	-10	2	2	3	0	8.9M	FS
* Hardy	AZ	A2S	282		25	6/22	142		7	11	2	0	400K	ST
Eagle Rock	AZ	KNF	3,420	0	60	6/23	664	38	16	28	3	0	2.4M	FS
Paradise	AZ	ASF	3,700		N/A	N/A	22		1	0	0	0	20K	FS
Aspen	NM	GNF	3,000		60	6/22	51		1	0	1	0	NR	FS
Ft Bliss 2	NM	LCD	5,160		80	6/25	10		0	2	0	0	800K	BLM
Cutoff	TX	GUP	10,362	0	100		9	-25	0	0	3	0	3.0M	NPS

GUP – Guadalupe Mountains National Park

#### Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires:8New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

**Medano,** Great Sand Dunes, NPS. IMT 2 (Hahnenberg). Limited perimeter control incident. Nineteen miles southeast of Crestone, CO. Brush. Backing and flanking fire with short duration crown runs.

\* Water Creek, Glenwood Springs Field Office, BLM. Eight miles northwest of Rifle, CO. Dead and down timber. Active fire behavior with torching and spotting.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Medano	СО	GSP	4,541	229	N/A	N/A	173	50	5	1	2	0	480K	NPS
* Water Creek	СО	GWD	175		5	UNK	138		3	6	2	0	NR	BLM

#### Alaska Area (PL 2)

New fires:	0
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

**Eagle Trail**, Tok Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Allen) back to local unit will occur today. One mile south of Tanacross, AK. Spruce and tundra. No new information. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

**Popavich**, Fairbanks Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. Seven miles northwest of Healy, AK. Black spruce. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

**Toklat 2**, Tanana Zone, BLM. Limited perimeter control incident. Started on state land 25 miles southwest of Nenana, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Eagle Trail	AK	TAS	17,934		93	UNK	56		2	0	0	0	13.4M	ST
Popavich	AK	FAS	2,100		5	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	222K	ST
Toklat 2	AK	TAD	188,807	0	N/A	N/A	39	1	1	0	1	2	802K	ST
Brooks Creek	AK	TAD	145		100		14		0	0	0	0	102K	ST

TAD - Tanana Zone, BLM

#### Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires:5New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Dove Springs	ID	TFD	1,530	-470	100		27	-13	0	5	0	0	28K	BLM
* Flyin H	ID	BOD	325		100		16		0	4	1	0	10K	BLM

TFD - Twin Falls District, BLM

BOD - Boise District, BLM

Predictive Services Discussion: Significant fire potential today is forecast for southeast Arizona and western New Mexico due to possible dry lightning. Significant fire potential is also expected today in western and southern Colorado for dry, gusty winds. Winds are on tap again over portions of the Four Corner States.

**Link** to Predictive Services Outlook products.



# Today's discussion is from the First Aid/Health Category.

#### Fatigue/Stress

Accumulated (Chronic) Fatigue is defined as fatigue from which normal rest does not produce recovery. Accumulated fatigue is often caused by extended periods of stress with inadequate recovery periods, which results in decreased productivity, compromised immune function, and reduced alertness. Fatigued workers perform poorly, behave carelessly, tolerate greater errors and become inattentive. Chronic fatigue often results in increased stress, which may present itself through certain behavioral and physiological indicators, such as those described below:

- Behavioral indicators
  - Decreased motivation and low morale
  - Increased irritability and depression
- Physiological indicators
  - · Confused, poor problem solving
  - Poor abstract thinking
  - poor attention/decisions
  - poor concentration/memory
  - extreme emotional responses
  - social/behavioral changes
- Recommendations for chronic fatigue/stress are:
  - Take longer periods of rest/recovery
  - Ensure that workers are adequately rested before they begin work shifts
  - Provide periodic rest breaks to allow physical and mental recovery
  - Alternate between heavy and light tasks
  - Eat well-balanced meals regularly, with energy supplements during periods of high exertion
  - Maintain hydration
  - Ensure workers maintain good personal hygiene
  - Maintain high standards of physical fitness and work capacity
  - In extreme cases, personnel may need to be relieved of their duties

#### References:

Wildland Firefighter Health & Safety Report, Missoula Technology & Development Center

- 1) Spring 2004
- 2)Fall 2000
- 3) Fatigue Awareness PowerPoint

CISM Information Pamphlet, International Critical Incident Stress Foundation, www.icisf.org

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

# Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES					4	1	5
Northwest	ACRES					1	0	1
Northara California	FIRES					24	3	27
Northern California	ACRES	-				11	2	13
Carreth and California	FIRES		5			18	7	30
Southern California	ACRES		2			17	16	35
Northern Rockies	FIRES						1	1
Northern Rockies	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		4			1		5
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES		1,864			2		1,866
Western Great Basin	FIRES						2	2
Western Great Dasin	ACRES						0	0
Southwest	FIRES	1	1			3	5	10
Oddiiwest	ACRES	80	0			294	956	1,330
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		0				8	8
rtooky wournam	ACRES		145				0	145
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastern Area	ACRES							0
Courth area Area	FIRES					4	1	5
Southern Area	ACRES					33	60	93
	FIRES	1	10	0	0	54	28	93
TOTAL	ACRES	80	2,011	0	0	358	1,034	3,483

### Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		42	37	6	297	10	392
Alaska	ACRES		237,767	25,572	22,389	567,337	8	853,073
Northwest	FIRES	16	9			67	45	137
Northwest	ACRES	204	69			121	49	443
Northern California	FIRES	3	1			586	56	646
	ACRES	1	0			9,421	14	9,436
Southern California	FIRES	7	58	3	2	821	131	1,022
	ACRES	2	5,062	14	2	8,888	255	14,223
Northern Rockies	FIRES	301	4	0	1	88	68	462
T TOTALION T TOOMS	ACRES	2,477	17	760	0	707	149	4,110
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	7	48	2	2	104	18	181
Lastorii Groat Basiri	ACRES	14	3,355	1	0	609	24	4,003
Western Great Basin	FIRES		30	1	3	16	2	52
	ACRES		21	15	0	47	0	83
Southwest	FIRES	288	115	4	39	247	353	1,046
	ACRES	2,233	10,836	33	29,171	27,125	36,105	105,503
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	150	72	3	9	113	89	436
,	ACRES	2,309	849	3,051	5,000	10,922	2,260	24,391
Eastern Area	FIRES	614		19	19	7,311	448	8,411
Lactorrywoa	ACRES	2,707		3,920	26	72,989	4,285	83,927
Southern Area	FIRES	502		43	22	14,169	415	15,151
	ACRES	32,123		1,577	137	197,471	17,412	248,720
TOTAL	FIRES	1,888	379	112	103	23,819	1,635	27,936
	ACRES	42,070	257,976	34,943	56,725	895,637	60,561	1,347,912

Ten Year Average Fires	37,219
Ten Year Average Acres	1,457,315

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Nigoti - at	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Nigoth and Oalifornia	FIRES			1			1	2
Northern California	ACRES			1			5	6
On the second California	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
N. 11	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES						600	600
Martana Oscal Basis	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
0. 4	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Deal Me delle	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Courth area Area	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	1	0	0	2	3
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	1	0	0	605	606

#### **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					11		11
Alaska	ACRES					21,497		21,497
	FIRES	6	54	6	1		107	174
Northwest	ACRES	2,582	8,532	1,867	11		17,282	30,274
North and Oalife and a	FIRES	1	20	19	19	9	224	292
Northern California	ACRES	10	347	22,092	34	747	8,977	32,207
On the second street in	FIRES		9	10	1	15	218	253
Southern California	ACRES		1,262	1,493	73	1,434	2,342	6,604
North on Dealise	FIRES	72	23	99	8	25	158	385
Northern Rockies	ACRES	2,325	3,873	25,262	1,240	920	17,246	50,866
Factors One of Decis	FIRES		17	6	4	26	44	97
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		1,709	2,745	505	1,384	10,185	16,528
Western Creat Basin	FIRES		3	2	1		6	12
Western Great Basin	ACRES		68	1,395	83		238	1,784
Southwest	FIRES	27	16	10	4		95	152
Southwest	ACRES	1,575	16,094	8,870	887		56,866	84,292
De also Manustais	FIRES	34	55	113	18	49	135	404
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	1,727	6,315	25,028	2,484	6,300	19,528	61,382
Footowe Area	FIRES	47		240	24	1,348	159	1,818
Eastern Area	ACRES	62,783		36,884	5,511	83,158	57,783	246,119
Courtle and Aug a	FIRES	15	Ì	179	67	8,776	1,118	10,155
Southern Area	ACRES	2,705		73,108	68,948	255,619	1,108,951	1,509,331
TOTAL	FIRES	202	197	684	147	10,259	2,264	13,753
TOTAL	ACRES	73,707	38,200	198,744	79,776	371,059	1,299,398	2,060,884

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <a href="http://gacc.nifc.gov/">http://gacc.nifc.gov/</a>.

## **Canada Fires and Hectares**

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	162	1,089	271	3,428
Yukon Territory	0	0	51	150,995
Alberta	368	687	868	23,583
Northwest Territory	0	0	79	85,068
Saskatchewan	65	1,808	229	276,353
Manitoba	106	3,993	210	30,862
Ontario	248	903	613	12,384
Quebec	130	84	429	212,096
Newfoundland	8	23	21	24
New Brunswick	63	84	108	109
Nova Scotia	171	415	246	466
Prince Edward Island	0	0	2	5
National Parks	12	11	25	667
Total	1,333	9,098	3,152	796,040

<sup>\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*